## Cal State University San Marcos Associated Students, Inc. December 3, 2010

## Resolution in Support of Single-Dose Medicine Dispensers Installation in the UVA

Whereas, Associated Students Inc. (ASI) is the official voice to express opinions, to foster awareness of student issues, to protect the rights and interests of students, and to create programs and encourage a campus climate that meets the educational, social and cultural well being of the over 9,000 students at California State University San Marcos; and,

Whereas, The University Village Apartments (UVA) houses a significant number of students with no reliable transportation; and,

Whereas, The UVA has no centrally located 24-hour pharmacy and the Big Cat Food Mart (Convenience Store), situated across campus, is not open 24-hours per day; and,

Whereas, Students may experience non-severe illness such as common colds or aches outside of the Big Cat Food Mart's hours of operation and during nighttime hours when it may be unsafe to walk to the community drugstore (CVS or Ralphs); and,

Be it Resolved, that on behalf of all students, the Associated Students Inc. requests the installation of Single-Dose Medicine Dispensers in the UVA for the health and convenience of the students in residence there; and,

**Be it Further Resolved, that the Associated Students, Inc.** of Cal State San Marcos calls upon President Haynes and the University Village Apartments managers to adopt the following practices:

- To install Single-Dose Medicine Dispensers at accessible locations throughout the UVA with applicable medications for common, non-severe illnesses;
- To publicize this throughout the UVA, on approved spaces and via the UVA staff;
- To continue to supply the single-dose medicines at a minimal cost (\$0.25 to \$0.50 each) to resident students throughout the year, where revenue would be allotted to the UVA financial account(s);
- To consider including feminine hygiene and contraceptive products in the dispensers; and,

Finally be it Resolved, that the Associated Students, Inc., of Cal State University San Marcos will forward a copy of this resolution to the following parties: President Karen Haynes; Provost & Vice President for Academic Affairs Emily Cutrer; Vice President for Student Affairs Eloise Stiglitz; Vice President for Finance & Administrative Services Linda Hawk; Vice President for University Advancement Neal Hoss; Executive Director of University Auxiliary & Research Services Corporation and San Marcos University Corporation Dora Knoblock; Director of University Village Apartments Brian Dawson; and University Student Union Advisory Board.